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Request of KCI Inc. for Arbitration 
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SECOND NOTICE REGARDING REQUEST 
FOR ARBITRATION 

  ISSUED: July 10, 2025 

On May 14, 2025, Aaron Kinikini on behalf of KCI Inc. (“KCI”) submitted to the 

Utah Public Service Commission (PSC) a request for arbitration related to a damaged 

underground facility of Enbridge Gas Utah (“EGU”). The Underground Facilities Damage 

Dispute Board (“Board”) issued a Notice Regarding Request for Arbitration the same 

date, requesting interested parties to submit, by June 3, 2025, any additional 

information they believe pertinent to the dispute and a statement indicating whether 

they agree to arbitration before the Board.  

On June 3, 2025, EGU submitted a response declining to agree to engage in 

arbitration before the Board.  

The Board is statutorily authorized to arbitrate disputes only “upon agreement 

of the disputing parties.” Utah Code Ann. § 54-8a-13(5). Because EGU has declined to 

agree to arbitration, the PSC gives notice it has not forwarded KCI’s request for 

arbitration to the Board and does not intend to take further action in this matter.  

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 10, 2025.  
 

 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg  
PSC Secretary  
DW#340608 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that on July 10, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below:  

By USPS:  

Blue Stakes of Utah 811  
PO Box 95988  
South Jordan, UT  84095-0988  

By Email:  

Aaron Kinikini (aaron.kinikini@learlaw.com) 
KCI Inc. 
 
Cody G. Kesler (cody.kesler@enbridge.com) 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Enbridge Gas Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities  
 

/s/ Melissa R. Paschal   
Lead Paralegal 
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